adequate scenario if the riverbank´s protection margins are protected for example for

Quebrada Seca at outlet point a decrease of flow from 0 to -8% can be expected depends on

duration and return period.

Table 1. Flow rates percentage increases for Quebrada Seca River

Land Use Return period (Years) 6 hours 12 hours 24 hours

2001-2012

2 10.6 9.4 9.2

5 7.9 7 6.6

10 6.4 6.3 5.4

25 5.9 5.1 4.7

2012 -

Scenario 1

2 8.2 7.8 7.2

5 5.9 5.7 5.3

10 5.0 5.0 4.3

25 4.6 4.3 3.7

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%

La
n

d
 c

o
ve

r
p

e
rc

e
n

ta
ge

Forest

Pasture

Crops

Bare soil

Industrial

Urban

7

M.A. Chaves Herrera, A.M. Rojas González, J.P. Rojas and F. Aguilar. “Hydrologic Modeling Analysis
from Land Use Scenario Changes in Quebrada Seca and Bermudez Watershed”. World Conference
on Computers in Agriculture and Natural Resources, University of Costa Rica, San Jose Costa Rica,
July 27th-30th, 2014. http://CIGRProceedings.org

The sensitivity analysis was developed using one duration time (24hr) and one return year

(25 years). It showed that changing the curve number (+10%) produces an increase from

21.2% and 24.4 % in the water flow depending on the river chosen (Table 2). Likewise

changing the rainfall depth by +10% can create increases in the flow from 14.7% to 9.4%

(Table 2).This demonstrates the importance of having dependable meteorological data in

order to achieve an accurate hydrological model.

Table 2. Sensitive analysis results

Land use 2001

25 year Return Period and 24-hour duration

Quebrada Seca

River
Bermúdez River

CN (+10%) 21.2 24.4

CN (-10%) -22.0 -24.3

Tc (+10%) -5.0 -6.3

Tc (-10%) 5.5 7.3

Rainfall Depth (+10%) 14.7 9.4

Rainfall Depth (-10%) -15.4 -9.8

4. CONCLUSIONS

In this study the unsupervised classification showed a higher accuracy when generating

land use maps and analyzing changes over time. This is probably due to the size of the

watershed and the number of pixel elements assigned to every group.  Similar to this, the

equation provided by the Federation Aviation Agency gave a better estimate of the

concentration times (Tc). For the land use change between the years 2001 to 2012, a flow

increase of 4.7% to 10.6% is expected, depending on the time period and the duration of

storm.  Each of the towns inside the watershed can contribute between 1% to 5% to the